
Late Backup 

From: Scott Taylor [] 

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2014 8:40 AM 

To: Ann Dennkler; Joyce Statz;;; John Harlan; Bob Radebaugh; Ed Solter; 'Barton Couch, CFP'; Mark 

Goodin; Scott Morledge; Richard Brimer; Tiemann, Donna; Moore, Andrew; Gerbracht, Heidi; Williams, 

Nancy; Bojp, Leah; Anderson, Greg; McGill, Michael; Williamson, Laura; Rusthoven, Jerry; Dennis Watts 

Cc: Sirwaitis, Sherri; Danny Haberman; Larry Hanrahan; Andy Carter 

Subject; August 29th Agenda Item #122 - Overlook at Spicewood Springs - C14-2014-0047 

To all interested parties: 

The Habermans (property owners) appreciate the meeting on Friday with the interested neighbors to 

discuss the Overlook at Spicewood Springs office project, and the requested 'GO' Zoning on Lot 1. 

As previously noted, from the beginning of this project the surrounding community and the City of 

'Austin Land Development staff have been included in the design of this site plan and office building. 

We have now met with the Northwest Austin Civic Association, Balcones Civic Association, Spicewood 

Vista HOA, Spicewood Green HOA, Bull Creek Foundation, and the adjoining neighbors. 

To highlight the Haberman's approved Zoning Conditions: 

1. Reduce the Allowable Impervious cover from 40% to 32% 

2. Two story office building with one level of below grade parking 

3. 28' front height with a building height limit of 35', as measured according to the building height 

criteria specified in the Land Development Code. 

4. Agree to reduce the allowed Uses to LO zoning with the following Prohibited Uses: 

o Bed & Breakfast Group 1 & 2 



o Communications Services 

o Cultural Services 

o Special Use Historic 

o Club or Lodge 

o College or University Facilities 

o Communication Service 

o Community Recreation (Private) 

o Community Recreation (Public) 

o Community Events 

o Congregate Living 

o Convalescent Services 

o Art Gallery 

o Art Workshop 

o Medical Offices > 5000 sq, feet 

o Convention Center 

o Off Site Parking 

o Personal Services 

o Printing and Publishing 

o Day Care Services (Limited) 

o Day Care Services (General) 

o Day Care Services (Commercial) 

o Hospital Services (Limited) 

o Local Utility Services 

o Private Primary Educational Facilities 

o Private Secondary educational Facilities 



B.) 25' front set back specified for LO zoning. Haberman's request the GO zoning set back of 15', with 

all other conditions of LO Zoning, including the agreed Conditional Overlay. 

The COA staff directed us to move the building and parking as close to Spicewood Springs Road as 

feasible, With their recommendation, the original 24,000 s/f site plan was thrown out and the site plan 

redesigned to the 18,415 s/f, with a 15' set back from the right-of-way. Spicewood Springs Road 

between Mesa and Loop 350 is specifically rated an 'Urban' Roadway by the City of Austin Commercial 

Design Standards. These guidelines specify that the building is to be sited adjacent to the Urban 

roadway. 

Thus, we have decreased the size of the building by 25% to address the City issues, The parking lot is 

designed to the minimum width allowed by City code. The building and parking cannot be pushed 

back from Spicewood Springs Road any further due to a canyon rim rock Critical Environmental Feature. 

The Haberman family requests the City of Austin's approval of their request to develop an 18,415 s/f 

office building with the 15' front set back specified in GO zoning, and all the conditions of LO zoning 

including the agreed Conditional Overlay, 

Respectfully, 

Scott S. Taylor 

Tierra Concepts LLC 

Comprehensive Development Management 

512-619-1846 



o Public Primary Educational facilities 

o Public Secondary Educational Facilities 

o Residential Treatment 

o Safety Services 

o Telecommunications Services 

o Urban Farm 

Two items requested by the zoning petitioners that have not been agreed: 

A.) Limit the building size to 10,500 s/f. Haberman's agree to limit the size of the office building to 

18,500 s/f. 

The Overlook at Spicewood Springs' site plan is a 18,415 s/f two-story office building, with one level of 

parking below, The Zoning petitioners have requested to limit the size of the building to 10,500 s/f, 

which is a Zoning Condition placed on the adjacent office building to the east, 4900 Spicewood Springs 

Road. 

The adjacent property at 4900 Spicewood Springs Road is 1.931 acres, with the building area equating to 

12.48% of the site area. Compared to the subject 4.283 acre lot, with the building area equating 

to 9.87%. Thus, the scale of the subject office building is proportionately less than the adjacent office 

building. 

The Haberman's have owned the subject +/- 23 acre property for over 40 years. The City of Austin 

commissioned a 2/22/99 appraisal during its condemnation process to acquire additional right-of-way 

for Spicewood Springs Road (attached are relevant pages of the appraisal). 

After the reduction in the front depth of the property along Spicewood Springs Road, a site planner 

commissioned by the COA determined that a 21,000 s/f two-story office building, with one level of 

parking below, could be developed on the remaining upper portion of the property (Refer to the final 

Page 3). 



Conditional Overlay (COl for the 

Property at 4920 Spicewood Springs Described in File C14-2014-0047 

1) Development of the Property shall not exceed 10.500 Square feet of gross 
floor area. The impervious cover is limited to 32% of the net site service 
area. 

2} The following uses of the Property are prohibited: 
Bed & Breakfast Group 1 & 2, 
Communications Services 
Cultural Services 
Special Use Historic 
Club or Lodge 
College or University Facilities 
Communication Service 
Community Recreation (Private] 
Community Recreation (Public) 
Community Events 
Congregate Living 
Convalescent Services 
Art Gallery 
Art Workshop 
Medical Offices > 5000 sq. feet 
Convention Center 
Off Site Parking 
Personal Services 
Printing and Publishing 
Day Care Services (Limited) 
Day Care Services (General) 
Day Care Services (Commercial) 
Hospital Services (Limited) 
Local Utility Services 
Private Primary Educational Facilities 
Private Secondary educational Facilities 
Public Primary Educational facilities 
Public Secondary Educational Facilities 
Residential Treatment 
Safety Services 
Telecommunications Services 
Urban Farm 





THE STATE OF TEXAS / / 
THE COUNTY OF TRAVIS / / 

WUIMAS, XCrjNG BY MD THROUGH ITS 
PPZSItXNr, ThZ fflWtfi OF Of A 2*5*8 
ACHCS OUT OF / f t J/UitS mCHLLl SWVIT NO. I? AeS/A*CJ MO. 
52 f AND THE J*«ES COLOtW St/fMY W. 25 IN TfiAVIS COUMTY. 
TEXAS. CONVCTED BY WAFKANTT Dt£D OF RECOffO IN OOCVU^NT NO. 

, OP TW OmCIAL PUBLfC PECORDS OF TRAVIS 
CCVnrf, 7£WS; 

WOW, THlREFOIfc. KtiOW ML U€N BY TMESC PflfSfNTS; THAT Wt TWfT 
LWDCTSJCNfO OWNrftS OF THF lANO .'JHO*W 0^f TWS PWr. DO 
HfRESy SUflWMOC SAID Z*.3S4 ACRES OF LAfiO TO BE KNOWN AS 

OVERLOOK AT SPICEWOOD SPRINGS 
AHO DO HEREffr DEDICATE TO THC US£ OF THE fVBUC FOBO^R ALL 
STSmS. M.LEYS. P/WXS. tWTFRCOLfffSfS. DfWUS. PUBLIC EASFUENTS, 
4fJ0 PUBUC PLACES TrlEPEON SHOWN f&i TriE PURPOSE AND 
CONXOFPAVON THFPFIN FypftFSSFD. 

WTTNCSS tfr HAND V US VIC 

THE STATE OF TEXAS {} 
THE COUNTY OF TRAVIS fl 

I. DANA DEBEAUVOtP. CLEPK OF THE CWNTf COUPT. OF Wk15 
COUNTY, TEXAS. DO HEREBY CERTIFY WAT THE rOLLOWiG 
INSTRVUENT OF WPfTlNC ANP ITS CEFTiFICAlE OF 
AUTHENTICAVON WAS FHfO FOR RfCOffO IN QFTICE ON THf 

DAY OF 20 , AD.. AT 
D"a.£>C>f AND DULY PECOROED ON THE 

DAY OF 20 AO.. -tr 
OTfOCK U.. PLAT flFCOffOS OF SAIO COUNTY AND STATE 

. 20. AO. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS // 
THE COUNTY OF TRAVIS if 

HE TO BE IHE PERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCPl3£D 70 THE 
FOREGOiNG INSIRUVENT. JMD HE ACHNOWLEOCED TO UE THAT H£ 
EXECUTED THE SAUE FOR THE PURPOSES AND CONSiDCRATIDN THfffON 
EXPRESS WD IN THE CAPACTTf THEREfN STATED. 

YfmeSS UY HAND AND SEAL THIS THE DAY OF 

NOTAPY PUeUC IN AND FOR 7H£ STATE OF TtXAS 

DAY OF 

ANDY CARTER. P.E. 
FE&STEREO PROFESSIONAL ENISNEER NO. 
CfWif, LLC 
8240 N. UOPAC EXPPCSSWAY, SUITE i23 
AUSTW. TX 78759 
(3t2)-102~6878 XI02 
TX fWW PEG. NO. 

LAND SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT 

r. OOSEW BEAVERS, AM AJTHORIZED UNDER IHE ifiiMS OF THE STATE 
or TEXAS TO PRACTICE THE PROFESSIOtJ OF SuWEVNC AND 00 
HEREBV C m i r r THAT TMIS PLAT COMPLIES WTTH THE SURVEY RELjiTn) 
PORTIONS OF TITLE 30, OF THE AUSTIN OTY CODE OF 2003. AS 
AMENDED. AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNDWUEDCE IS TRUE WO CORRECT 
AMD WAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY OF TME PROPERPr MADE 
or* THE GROUND UNDER WT SUPERVlSlOM, 

JOSEPH 8EAVERS. R.P.L-5. NO. 
LANDESCN SERVICES, INC. 
1320 MCNEJL ROAD, SUITE 200 
ROUHD ROCK. TEXAS 78661 
FIRM fiCC. NO. lOOOlBOO 
(512) 2M-7901 

ACCEPTED AND AUTHORIZED FOR RECORD BY THE PLANNING 
COUUlSSlON OF THE CITY OF ACSTIN, TEXAS. THtS 
DAY OF 20 A.O. 

APPROVED FOR ACCEPTANCE 

THIS THE CAT" OF . 

COMViSSKW EXPIRES OH 
PRINTED NAME OF NOTAJ^Y 

ENGINEER'S STATEMENT 

I, ANDY CARTEP. P.E.. AM AUTHOilZEQ TO PRACVCE THE PROFESSION 
OF ENONEE/tm IN THE STATE OF TEXAS: THAT I HAVE RE'^E»EO THE 
PLAfJ SUBMITTED HEREWITH: THAT Au. INFORUATION SHOm THEREON IS 
ACCURATE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY fCNOM.EOQE AS RELATED 
TO THE ENCINEERINC PORTIONS THEREOF; AND THAT SAiO PLAN 
COWA/rS MTN THE TJTLE JO OF THE AUSVN/TPAVIS COUNTY 
SUBOIVSION REGULATIONS. AS AUENDED. AND ALL OTHER APPUCABLS 
COOES AJiO ORDINANCES. THIS PROPERTY IS WITHIN ZONE X - AREAS 
DETEPiflNED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2X ANNUAL CHANCE FlOODPiAiN 
ACCORDING TO m P NO. 48453C0245H. EFFECTf/E SEPTEU3CR 26. 
2003 ISSUED BY FEUA FOR TRAVIS COUffTY, TEWS, 

WCrOfliA HCU. P.E.. DiPECTOP 
WATERSHED PROTECTION i DEVELOPUENT REVTEW DEPAPTUENT 
QTY OF AUSm 

APPROVED FOR ACCEPTANCE 

ACCEPTED AND AUTHORIZtO FOR RECORD & f THE CIRECJ&f. 
PLANNING i t DEVElOPUENT REVIEW [XPARmENT, crTY OF 
AUSTIN, COUNTY OF JRAMS. THIS THE MY OF 

ACCEPTED AND AUWOHf^EO FOR PECOflO BY THE ZONING AND 
PLAHiNC COtfMTSSraW Of WE C f̂f OF AUSTIN, TEXAS. THIS THE 

DAY OF 20 . 

CPEC eOL'PCEOIS. 

AU S'WEErS. DPAINAGL iSUEWJ^KS. EROSION CQtimCL AND WA!EP 
AND WASTEWATER U--iE(S} APE REOUIfEO TO BE CONSTPUCT^P AND 
INSTALLED TO OTY OF AUSTIN STANDARDS. 

2. PPOPEF.IY CWNEfi OP HIS/HER ASSIGNS SHALL PROViCE FOR ACCESS 
TO THE DRAINAGE EASEMEN7S AS MAV BE NECESSARY- AND SHALL NOT 
PROHIBTT ACCESS BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN FOR INSPECTION OR 
tHATNTENANCE OF SAJD CASCMFWr. 

3. ALL DPAiNACE EASEMWS ON PR1VATZ PROPER'''' SHALL 6E 
UVNTJUNED BY THE PRCPERTr C»NER OR HIS/HER ASSKNS. 

4. NO OBJECTS. INCLUDING SUT NOT UUTIED TO BumUNOS. FENCES. 
lANDSCAPlNC OR OTHER SIWJCTLHftS ARE PESMTf/tO IN A»»Y URJUNAGE 
EASEuENIS. EXCEPT AS APPftOi.'EO BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN AND TRAVIS 
COUNFr'. 

5. THE OWNER OF THIS SUBOMStQN WD HIS OR HER SUCCESSORS AND 
ASSIGNS. ASSUM£S RCSPONSlBXlTY FOR PLWS FOR CONSTPUCTICN OF 
SUSDMSION lUPPCVEUENTS WHICH COUPLY MTH APPOCASLE COC-fS AND 
P£OUtREUEN^S OF THE O.Ff QF AUSTIN. THE OWNER UNDERSTAtJOS AND 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT PLAT VACATION OR REPLATiNG BE REOUIRED. 
AT THE . OWNER'S SOLE E>:PENSe. iF PLANS TO CONS'RUCT THIS 
5UBDM510N DO NOT CCWPir VnTH SUCK COOES AND REQUIPEUCNTS. 

6. Alt WATER AND WASTT^t/ATER SYSTEU lyPROVEUEMTS UUST BE 
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCOPOANCC WITH THE OTY OF AUSIW WATER AND 
WASTEWATER SYSTEM 0E9GN CfiiTEPiA AND SPEOFlCATiQNS. AiL WATER 
AND WASTEWATER PLANS UUST BE PRESENTED TO AUSTIN WATEP UTIUTY 
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. WATER AND YfASTEWAtEP CONSTRUCJ'ON 
UUST BE INSPECTED Br THE CiTY OF .iUST^. 

7. SIDEWALK NOTE: PUBUC SIDEWALKS. BUiLT TO CITY OF Ab'STI-V 
SWNOAPOS. APE PEOL'IPEO ALONG THE FOLLOWING STKEE75 AM? AS 
SHOWN BY A DOTTED LINE CN THE FACE OF THE FACE OF THE PL*J; 
EAST OLTORF SIR££T AND WCKtRSHAU L*NE. THESE SIDE^r*LKS SWU 
BE IN PLACE P^IOR To WE (.0/ BEINC OCCUPIED- FAJLURE TO 
CONSTRUCT THE REQUIRED SDCWAL'CS AM>' RESULT IN THE WiTHHOLDINC 
OF CERTIFICAIES OF OCCUPANCY. BUILDING PtPHiTS, OR UTILSTY 
CONNECVONS BY THE COV£•fiN^^^C BODY OR UTUny COUPAflY. 

B. PPIOP TO CONSTRUCVON Cri LOTS IN THfJ Sl'SOftlS/ON, CtAnUGC PlANS 
WILL BE SUBUITTED TO THE OTY OF AlCTH TOP REViDV. PiNrtU. ffUM-OTF 
SHALt BE HOD TO mC CXISVNC AT iJNOCvELOPr.O SMiyS Br 
PONDING OR OtHOt APPPCVEO rSiTnODS. 

9. THIS SuBDiviSiON PLAT WAS APPROVED A«0 RECORDED BEFORE THE 
CONSIRUCnCN AND ACCO'TAfiCC OF STRE£T5 AND OTHCR SUBOMSlON 
MPROVEMEHTS. PURSUANT TO TWf TEMMS Of A SUBDrvrs:0*J 
CONSTPUCriCN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SUdOiViDER AND ThE CITY OF 
AUSTIN. DATED 20..^ THE SlIBDMDEP 
IS RESPONSiBlE fOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ALL SIREUS AND 
FACHmES NCEDCD TO SEmt THE tors WTtllH TTtf SiHiDlVISiON. THE 
RESPONSI&LfTY UA.Y BE ASSIGNEO IN ACCORDANCE WTTW TME TEPfJS CF 
THAT AGREEMENT. FOR THC COHSTRVCT1CN AGPCEUEWT PERTAiNINC TO 
THIS St/eOfVTS'ON. SEE SEPARATE INSTRUUENT RECORDED IN QOC } 
^ tff IhC OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
nWVTS COUNTY. TEXAS. 

10. EROSiON/SEDfUENTATKSn CONTROLS ARE RCOiJfPEO FOR AU 
CONSfRUCTiON OF EACH lOT. INCLUDING SINGLE FAUiLr AND DUPLE^ 
CONSTJJUCTIQN. PURSUANT TO THE CPV OF Ai;srw LAND DCJELOPuENT 
CODE. 

11. AUSTIN ENtPCY HAS THE FiGHT TO PRUNE AND/OR REUOVE TREES 
SHRUBBERY. AND OTt^R QBSfPUCTlCNS TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO 
KEEP THE EASEUEWTS CLEAR. AUSTIN ENERGY WSJ. PEPFORU ALL TPEE 
WORK IN COtff'UANCE WITH TM£ OTY OF AUSTIN LAND DEVlLOPUENT 
CODE. 

12. THE OWNER / OEVCtOPCR OF IHiS SUBOMSIQN / LOT SHALL 
PROVIDE AUSTiN ENERGY WRH MfY EASEUENTS AND / OR ACCESS 
REOUlRED, IN ADDfnOH TO THOSE INDICATED. FOR THE INSTALLAT.ON AHO 
ONGOING UAINTtNANCE OF OVEWfE*0 ASD UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 
FACILITIES. THESE EAS£UO*TS AND/OR ACCESS ARE REOUiPEO TO 
PROVIDE ELECTRIC SERVICE IHE 6u!LPING ANO W»J. NOT BE LOCATED 
SO AS TO C».USE THE SITE TO 8£ OUT OF COUPLtANCE WTTH THE CTV 
0^' Al/SriN LAND OCVELOPUENT CQCL 

14. THE OWNER SHALL BC RESPONSIBLE FOR INSi'ALLATiON OF 
TEMPORARY EROSION CO.vTOOL PEVECETATW AKO TREE PROTECTION. IN 
ADDITION. THE OWNER SHALL 6c lit5P0NSldL£ FOR Atfr INITIAL TREE 
(TUNING AND TREE REMOVAL TH»T IS WTHiN TBI FEET OF THE 
CENtERLlNE OF THE PROPOSED CVEPHEAD ELICIPICAL FACiUJltS 
DESIGNED TO PROVIDE ELECTRIC SERWCE TO THIS PPOJECT. THE OWNER 
SHALL INCLUDE CITY OF AUSTIN'S WORK W'THIN THE l/MUS OF 
CCWSfROCnON FOR THIS PROJCCT. 

VICINITY MAP 
(HOT TD SCfLE) 

NOTES CONTINUED: 

16. tfEWCHJkHW; TR-Ĵ NCLE CUT ON CONCRETE BASE OF ANTIQUE LIGHT 
IN CZtFTER or ROCK utDiAN AT ENTRVKE TO Sm.LHOL'SE CANYON 
COrtOOWi'L'". 

18. ffi' APPPOVItiG THIS PLAT. THE OTY OF AIJSTJN ASSUMES NO 
OeVCATlON TO CONSTRUCT A.\'f mFRASTRiJCTURE in CONNECTION WITH 
THIS SU8DMSI0N. ANY SUfiDfttSOw INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIRED FOR 
THE OEVFLOPUENT OF THE lOTS IN TH'S SUBDMSXjN IS Tf^E 
RESPONSiBlUTY OF THE DCV^LOPOt flND/0i> ThE CWHiRS OF THE LOIS. 
FA-LUPE TO CONSTRUCT A.VY PCCWRFD i-'im^TPuCTuRE TO CITY 
STANOARDS AMY BE JUST CAUSE FOR THE C'TY TO OE-V/ APFUCATIC-HS 
FOR CERTAIN OEVZLOFUENT PEtiHHS INCLUDING B'JIIO"^ PERU.TS. SITE 
PLAN APPROVALS, AND/OR CEPTIFICATES OF OCCUPAKCY. 

19. PARKLAND FEES APE RECiHPEO PER ORDINANCE 20070B21-0Z7, Off 
AS AUeMJfO, FPiOP TO APPPOVftL OF ANY SifE PLAfI IN THIS 
SUBDTVrSlCN. 

20. THIS TRACT IS SUBJECT TO UTIUTr EABEMEtfT FSCOPDED IN V75l.. 
1S56 PC. 3J2 OF THE OEEO RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY. TEX*S-
(SLANKCT, VA^lAflir WIDTH. UNPLOTTABLt). 
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Austin, Tt'xos 

Sl i'K / DI.M1:.^SI0N.M, CONTROL I'L^N 



'IILXAS REM, K.STATE COUiN,Sl';i.Ok,S, INC, 

3316 B K Cave Rnad, ,Suii.c C-3, 
,̂ .u.siiii, Tcr.'s, 7,̂ 746 

(512) 327-4600: FAX (.=il2t 327-4,S6~l 

Fcbniary 22, 1999 

Mr. Roil Oldero;;, i\4AI, Reai Esiaic OLHccr 
The City ol'-'VusIiii, 
Real Esiaic Seirices D;vixlon 
P.O. Box lOHS 
.-•L'jstin. Tcxus 

RE: .'Visiyiinieiit NiJiubur: 24-002.l«/24.1 Filu Niiiiini.T; 2,s:M).lh724 
Projcet Nairn;: Spict̂ vood :3priny,'i Road VVideiiiiiiL; 
Owners: josepli Uiniurd aiui Richard Haljernian 

.Appraisal & Compeiiaaiion Estimaie for fiaurc Ri<^ht-of-V\'ay 7ViA-i//j; (Parcels 18 and 
24) ofihe Vnciiii! land parcel on Spicewood Springs Road hciv.'ecn 9CiU and 2,400 feei 
soi'.iii uf !.he roadway's intersection witli Loop 360 also known a.': the Hrdiernuni Trad", 
u 24.5833 acre (gross area) Whole Propeny siic, with a propo.setl .Riglu-of-Way Tukini: 
of 14,005 Sq. Fl. or 0,321.5 acres in tv.'o parcels, and a Rcniaindcr o.?'24.2618 acres, ail 
vvilliin Ihe Ciiy of Aurjliii. Travis Couniy, tc'-as 78759. 

Dear Mr. Oklcrot!, 

IP. accordurjce vviih }'our requesi, wc have inspected-and appiaised ihc foliowint^ property loealiy knosvn 
as: a iraci of vacant land on Spicewood Spring.s Road benveen 900 and 2.4Q0 fiet xoaili of the roadway's 
intersection with Loop 360 also kitowit as the. Haberman Tract, in liic dry of Austin, Travis County, Tcxas 
7S759. .^ddiiionally, wc have completed the market rescaich and analysi.s to furnish you v/iih an opinion 
of value and cornperiiiation cstiinale for fulxire Right of Way TakJni' "of a 0.̂ 215 acre or 14,005 Sq. Ft. 
Tnkint; out of Parccl.s 18 and 24, 

ITie "Whole Property" Legal Description is; ":24,;')S33 acres of land more or Ics.s out of tltc James M 
.Miichell ,Survey No, 17, ,^bsiract No, 521. in the City of Austin, Travis County, TCKU.S, al.so being that 
certain tract conveyed froiu Floyd C, Cantv.'cll and v/ife, Helen CaiUwell and Frank Boalv.'riglu w Jo.seph 
Binford and Richard Haberman, Tru.stees, as recorded in Volume 37y.5, Page 2171 of the Deed Rccord,s 
of Travis County, Tercas." ... 

The "Tuking Property" is coiiipri.sed of ihe following two parcels tiia: front iî e e.Kisiing R.O.W, liiie; 
(1) Parcel IS being 4,883 square feet total [or 0.1121 acres] of land more or less out of the James M. 

Mitchell Su.-̂ 'ey No, 17, Abstract .Wo. 52i, in the City of Austin. Travis County, Te.\a.s". and 
(ii) Parcel 24 being 9,122 square feet total [or 0.2094 acres) of land more or less out of the James M. 

Mitchell Survey No. 17, Abstract No. 521, in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas". 

And, ..,.i!ie "Rerriainder Property" Legal Description is; "24,2618 acres of land more or less out of ilic 
James M. Mitchell Survey No. 17, .Abstract No. 521, in tJie City of Austin, Travis Couniy, Texas", 

A more detailed metes d bounds description of lite proposed iwa Rigltt-af-Way Tnkinî s portion, i.s 
referenced in Exliibil "A" in tlie Exhibits that preface the main body of this report, 

T.he Purpose of our inspecLion and appraisal was to estimate Ihe current "Market Value" of the "Fee 
Simple Interest" of (i) die Whole Proucrvy in "As Is Condition", (ii) the Taking Property as a Prorata 
Coniributorv' Portion of tlie Whole Property, and (iii) the Remainder Propeny's perspective value post 
ROW taking and ROW improvements; as captioned above in order to estimate the Total Compensation 
regarding the Taking and any potential damages or enhancements to the Remainder Property. U is our 
umJcrstanding the Function of tins Self-Comained Report of a Complete Apprai.ml & Campcnsatipn 
Estimate '.viU nc to facilitate the future Right-of-Way Takinj} process for ihe pending puriia! lalcinu 
condeiunuiion procedure in order to accomplish (he v.'idenin}.' of the Spicewood Springs Road Project 
artery riiihi-of-way and its upiiriidcd improvements. And. "Market Value" is as denned in the body of 
the attached report (re: Citv of .Au.'ilin vcr.su.'; Carmiwo. et ul. 267 S.W. 2d. HOH. .S15 [|y54|). 

Counselors - Appraiscis 



The Effective Date of this Self-Coituiitmi Report of a Conwk'ie .Mavvi.uii & Compensation Exdnuite 
analysis is February 22. 1999. The Inspection Date and Preparation Date is February 22. 1999, 

it should be noted diiJt ificse .'Vppraisers were .not provided v,'i;h any current survey of (he Vv'h.oic or 
Remsin.der Property or any Environmental Site Asscssitient study on which lo'relv, while ail of (he aix.ive 
noted available docu.ments are exhibited and referenced in ihe .Addenda of this re'pon. 

After 3 tlinrouiih analysis of the subject p.'-operty surroundinj environment and best available markci 
data, as.sunjing ihe above criteria, it is our opinion that ihe'cu.Tent "Tola! Compcnsatitin E.siinraic" 
Iregardini; '.ive taking and any poiertiia! damages or enhasiccmenis in tiie reniairider propertvi of the Fi'e 
Simple Interest in the subjec! propeny in its present phy.sical ".\< !s Condition" discounted !or (i) ihe 
necessary re-zonine costs to attain the neeci,'?.-;arY Zoning Disii'ict:̂  to nlUiw Linhicd office und nu!!n-
fainiiy rni.xcd u.ses on tiiis tract and (ii) Rc-subdivision Pfatiini: to attain Legal Loi status and Site Plan • 
PR.-\-Speciai Permit approval lo eniillc !hc ma:';in!urn ailowabfc buildinas area and/ or units v.'iiich is, li-jc 
highest & best use of iltc 'Whole Property before the Taking, i.s as follows: 

The subject YvHOLE PROPF.RTY, surrounding environment and best available market data, it is our 
opinion that the current ".Market Value" of ihc "Fee-Sinipie Interest" in the subject property in ",-\s is -
Physical Coivdicion" (subject to the assumptions noted herein) as of February 22, 1999, is: 

NLNE HUNDRLD - SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
S. 960,000 

The subject PART TAK£N PROPERri' • As a Prorata Portion of the Whole Property, based upon the 
best available development poteniial i.nformaiion from the Land Piatitver and market data, .suppuri.s our 
opinioi: that the current "Maricei Value" of the "Fee-Sinipic Interest" in tr.e subject Part Taken property 
iii ".-\s Is" Physic-ai & Legal Stat̂ js Co.ndition" as of February 22, ,1999, is: 

THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS 
$3L45() 

The subject REMAINDER PROPERIT - Immediately After the Taiting, based upon the best available 
development potential in.f'ormation from the Land Planner and marker data, supports our opinion that the 
current "Market Value" of the "Fce-Siniple interest" in Ihe subject property in "As Ls" Physical &. Legal 
Status Condition" as of February 22, 1999, is: 

EIGHT IIUNDRED • NINETY-SIX THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
.$896,500 

CO.NTRCLLING VENUE - Net Damages - .Judicial E,\ception Instructions of Cost to Cure Dama-res 
Method nfE.siimation: 563,700 



TOTAL COMPENSATION (Real Property Only): 

Part Tfikeii $31,450 
Net Damages to Reniainder - After Tnkin;^ via 

Judicial Exception Method - Cost to Cure t(i,3,7flO 

Total Coinpeitsadoii S9.5, / .5f7 

The s'ubjcci property surrounding ctivironnient and best avaihiblc -iuirkc! data, nssuniinc i!ic liercin 
referenced cri'icria, i! is our opTnion thai ihc Ciirrcni "Total Coiripensation Estiiiuite" ircaa'ciini' The 
TakinK and any poientiai Damages or cnhanccntcsiis lo tite Remainder Propcnyj of ihe Fee .57;)i/)/r 
Interest in ihe subject pi'operty in iis presen; physical condihon, as of February 32, iwy. is: 

NINETY FIVE THOUSAND. ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS 
% 9-5.150 

For uiriher infornimion concerning the supporting data or rationale of our conclusions, your sticntion is 
directed to the foliov-'ing narrative report. 

•4'ScCu; KTcNS)b7ti70RPA DeWayne Garner, SRPA, SRA 
Te-cas Ssute Certified General Real Estate Appraiser Texas Siate-'Ceititicd Genera! Real Esiatc appraiser 
Cenillcate No. TX-1323918-G Certificate No. TX-132132'7-G 
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EXHIBIT III . continued 
SITE PLAN - WHOLE PROPERTY - POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
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PARCEL IB 
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* ABOVE PARKING 
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S) The Appraisers have no responsibility, fmancially, legally or otherwise, regarding tiic consequences that might arise 
due to the need or tlic lack of tlie need of flood hazard insurance. The Appraisers have relied upon published Flood 
Insurance Adminisu-ation (FIA) maps; however, tliesc may not always be perfectly accurate. If tlie client or any 
interested party is in need of such flood insurance, an agent for Federal Flood Insurance Program sboiild be consulted. 

9) The client is requested to report any errors or disaepancies to tlic Apprtiisers wiUiin thirty (30) days of the receipt of 
this report. Furtlieruiore, die reader is hereby notified diat any copies of diis report not signed by die Appraisers in 
blue ink may be mi unauthorized copy. 

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN MADE ALSO IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC LIMITING 
CONDmONS: 

1) This appraisal report specifically assumes the property to be aggressively marketed and/ or leased and prudently 
managed in order to achieve the value estimated herein. This includes signage, disu-ibution of marketing information 
to active brokers, leasing agents, and target market users in ttic market areas, etc. If this is not accomplished by tlie 
owner/lender and/or management/leasing fums, value fluctuating may indeed occur. Furthermore, the Appraisers 
assume no respofiSibility offuture value fluctuations created by any reason.. 

The value of the subject property's Fee Simple Interest in its present physical "As Is Condition" is predicated upon 
and is discounted for (i) the necessary costs of Re-subdivision Platting to attain Legal Lot status and Site 
Development - Site Plan Permit approval to "entitle tiie maximum allowable building area" which is tlie highest & 
best use of the Whole Property before the Taking. Tliis is considered a reasonable expectancy considering tlic degree 
of neighborhood offices that exist within the surrounding immediate area of the subject property location. The value 
is reported in the "As-Is" Condition status and recognizes the sbon-coming items noted above that are requisite of 
any proposed development on the subject "un-entided" tract (Reference - Land Valuation .Analysis Section). 

2) Pursuant to the scope of this appraisal assignment, the client requested that Market Valuation of the Fee Simple 
Interest be considered in "As Is - Undeveloped Vacant Land" Condidon. Currently, dae demand is good for tlie 
neighborhood office and multi-family apartment properties tliroughout the Austin MSA in general and in the 
Nortliwest Austin area in particular. However, sometime in the future, this may change as market conditions change 
from time to time in the real estate cycles. This has been experienced and observed in the past in the Centrtd Texas 
area during the past 10-year cycle. Furthermore, market conditions are dynamic and subject to change in either 
direction. The local, regional and national economic trends and interest rate fluctuations have a significant impact on 
these dynamics. These estimates are predicated upon current market conditions and numerous comparable improved 
sales in this area that occurred in tlie last few years. 

3) The Appraisers relied upon the professional inspections and reports prepared by the following firms or individuals: 
(1) the Analysis Conclusions Letter originally dated April 6, 1998 and updated (Feb. 1999) from Wm. T. Carson -
Land Planner of Carson Planners regarding the Whole Propeny, Taking and the Remainder After the Acquisition for 
Spicewood Springs Road Improvements, Parcel Nos. 18 & 24 - Haberman Tract and the site dimension plat and 
hypothetical development site plan dated May 12, 1998 prepared by Carson Planners; and (2) the Commitment for 
Tide Insurance effecave dated September 30, 1997 issued by Texas Professional Tide Inc., underwritten by Lawyers 
Tide Insurance Corporadon, reference Commitment No. C 143047*1 and Commitment for Tide Insurance effecuve 
dated October 2,1997 also by Texas Professional Tide, Inc., underwritten by Lawyers Tide Insurance Corporadon, 
reference Commitment No. C 143046*1. It should be noted Uiat diese Appraisers were not provided widi qny 
current snrvcv of die Whole or Remainder Property or any Environmental Site Assessment study on which to rely; 
while, all of Uie above noted available documents are exhibited and referenced in the Addenda of diis report. 

The subject property is an unimproved vacant tract, but according to Wm. T. Cnrson • Land Planner (who WAS 
wi?.-igeri hv the Citv of Austin, tlie Chp.nt herein^ hvpntheficnllv the Whole Pronertv and the l̂ r-mmntlCT PrOPmv -
After the Takintr can each equally support a mixed-i;'!e complex including a 21.000 SF-GBA t\vn-storv nCjiphhOrllOÔ  
<;fvle office huildinp and associated site improvements and approximately a 50 unit multi-familv i1l?anincnt COmplt;̂  
m<\ a.-̂ sncinted .site imnrnvements. Tlie Appmisers relied nnon Uiis Qualified Land Planner's COnclUSiPTIS rCgflTtling tllS 
ê.asihle use of die Whole Prnpertv. Tnlcin° Property and Remainder Properiv - After die Taking given thp kno^m 

cnn!;tr.iint.s of each situadon. If die Land Planner's conclusion changes, dien so too would the Value Estimate by 
diese Appraisers, who reserve die right to amend this Appraisal if this situadon were to arise. 

Furdiermore die subject is located in "Zone X - Areas determined to be outside die 500-year floodplain" designated by 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency, Rood Hazard Boundary Map No. 4S453C-0195 E dated June 16, 1993, 


